

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO.029

Series of 2022

AN ORDER CREATING THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL FOR THE PROTECTION OF CHILDREN-INTER AGENCY MONITORING TASK FORCE (MCPC-IMTF) OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF **PASACAO, CAMARINES SUR**

WHEREAS, Articles 359 and 360 of the Civil Code of the Philippines provide that the government shall establish Councils for the Protection of Children, taking into account that children are the ones who are most vulnerable to abuse, neglect, and/or exploitation, among others;

WHEREAS, the child and youth Welfare Code 1974 (PD 603) provides, among others, that local Government Units (LGUs) organize Local Council for the Protection of Children (LCPC) that will draw up and implement programs for child welfare and development;

WHEREAS, the Department of the Interior and Local Government (DILG) has issued Memorandum Circular No. 2021-039 which provides for the Comprehensive Guidelines for the Establishment, Strengthening, and Monitoring of the Local Council for the Protection of Children (LCPC) at all levels and for other purposes;

NOW THEREFORE, I, JORGE R. BENGUA, Mayor of the Municipality of Pasacao, Province of Camarines Sur, by virtue of the powers vested in me by law, do hereby order the following:

SECTION 1. The Municipal Council for the Protection of Children-Inter Agency Monitoring Task Force (MCPC-IMTF) is hereby organized to be composed of the following:

Chairperson: Relly Peñaredondo MLGOO VI, DILG

Co-Chairperson: Marilou P. Fabi MSWDO/GAD Focal Point

Members:

Noel Julito T. Ciudadano **MPDC** Dr. Melchor S. Baesa MHO

Kaye Sharmiela S. Kasilag **Municipal Nutrition Action Officer** Pasacao Womens Federation Trisha Mae O. Tayco

SECTION 2. The Municipal Council for the Protection of Children -Inter Agency Monitoring Task Force (MCPC-IMTF) shall have the following functions responsibilities:

- 1. Gather, Collect, and organize the required documents from the Barangay Council for the Protection of Children (BCPC) on or before February 15 of the assessment year;
- 2. Review the documents and evaluate the BCPC using the MCPC Assessment Form;
- 3. Meet with concerned barangay officials for feed backing on the strengths/weakness of the
- 4. Gather concerned local officers to deliberate, discuss and clarify issues/concerns in relation to



Tel. No.: (054) 513-9111 lgupasacao@gmail.com

the monitoring/evaluation of the functionality of the BCPC and compliance with the CFLGA;

5. Submit required reports to concerned agencies using the prescribed forms;

Section 3. Meetings. Meetings planning shall be conducted as needed.

Section 4. Effectivity. This Executive Order shall take effect immediately.

Done this 24th day of October, 2022 at the municipality of Pasacao, Camarines Sur

JORGE R. BENGUA Municipal Mayor

